

No. DA 15-0375

IN THE
Supreme Court of the State of Montana

THE CITY OF MISSOULA,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

VS.

MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY, ET AL.,

Defendants/Appellants,

AND

THE EMPLOYEES OF MOUNTAIN WATER COMPANY,

Intervenors.

ON APPEAL FROM THE MONTANA FOURTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT,
MISSOULA COUNTY, HON. KAREN TOWNSEND, PRESIDING
CASE NO. DV-14-352

**CARLYLE INFRASTRUCTURE PARTNERS, LP'S
REPLY BRIEF**

WILLIAM W. MERCER
MICHAEL P. MANNING
ADRIAN A. MILLER
HOLLAND & HART LLP
401 N. 31st St., Suite 1500
P.O. Box 639
Billings, MT 59103-0639
Telephone: (406) 252-2166
Fax: (406) 252-1669
wwmerc@hollandhart.com
mpmanning@hollandhart.com
aamiller@hollandhart.com

*Counsel for Appellant
Carlyle Infrastructure Partners, LP*

Additional Counsel Information on Following Page

WILLIAM T. WAGNER
STEPHEN R. BROWN
KATHLEEN L. DESOTO
GARLINGTON, LOHN &
ROBINSON, PLLP
350 Ryman Street
P.O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone: (406) 523-2500
Fax: (406) 523-2595
wtwagner@garlington.com
srbrown@garlington.com
klidesoto@garlington.com

JOE CONNER (*pro hac vice*)
ADAM SANDERS (*pro hac vice*)
D. ERIC SETTERLUND (*pro hac vice*)
BAKER, DONELSON, BEARMAN,
CALDWELL & BERKOWITZ, P.C.
Suite 1800, Republic Centre
633 Chestnut Street
Chattanooga, TN 37450-1800
Telephone: (423) 756-2010
Fax: (423) 756-3447
jconner@bakerdonelson.com
asanders@bakerdonelson.com
esetterlund@bakerdonelson.com

*Counsel for Appellant Mountain Water
Company*

GARY M. ZADICK
UGRIN, ALEXANDER, ZADICK &
HIGGINS, P.C.
#2 RAILROAD SQUARE, SUITE B
P.O. Box 1746
Great Falls, MT 59406-1746
Telephone: (406) 771-0007
Fax: (406) 452-9360
gmz@uazh.com

Counsel for Intervenors

SCOTT M. STEARNS
NATASHA PRINZING JONES
BOONE KARLBERG P.C.
201 West Main, Suite 300
P.O. Box 9199
Missoula, MT 59808-9199
Telephone: (406) 543-6646
Fax: (406) 549-6804
sstearns@boonekarlberg.com
npjones@boonekarlberg.com

WILLIAM K. VANCANAGAN
PHIL L. MCCREEDY
DATSOPOULOS, MACDONALD &
LIND, P.C.
201 West Main, Suite 200
Missoula, MT 59808
Telephone: (406) 728-0810
Fax: (406) 543-0134
bvancanagan@dmlaw.com
pmccreedy@dmlaw.com

HARRY H. SCHNEIDER, JR. (*pro hac vice*)
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Ave., Suite 4900
Seattle, WA 98101-3099
Telephone: (206) 359-8000
Fax: (206) 359-9000
hschneider@perkinscoie.com

Counsel for Appellee

MARK D. PARKER
PARKER, HEITZ & COSGROVE, PLLC
401 N. 31ST STREET, SUITE 805
P.O. Box 7212
Billings, Montana 59103-7212
Telephone: (406) 245-9991
Fax: (406) 245-0971
markdparker@parker-law.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. The City’s Statutory Interpretation Suffers from the Same Flaws as the District Court’s.	3
A. The Proper Interpretation of Sections 7-13-4403 and 4404 Has Not Been Previously Decided.	3
B. The City Focuses on the Wrong Statutory Language and Ignores the Principles of Statutory Construction Applicable to Eminent Domain Statutes.	4
1. The City misinterprets section 7-13-4404.	4
2. The City misinterprets section 7-13-4403.	5
3. The statutes cannot be interpreted to favor eminent domain.	9
C. Carlyle Was Not Required to Advance a Public Policy Justification for the Correct Statutory Interpretation, But Several Exist.....	10
D. The City Has No “Inherent Authority” to Condemn a Water System Beyond that Provided in the Statutes.....	12
II. The City’s Feasibility Arguments are Meritless.	13
A. Feasibility is Indisputably Part of the Necessity Test.....	13
B. Carlyle’s Argument is Preserved.	14

C.	Carlyle’s Marketing Materials Do Not Constitute Substantial Evidence of Infeasibility.....	15
III.	The City’s “More Necessary” Analysis Misses the Point and Skews the Facts.	16
IV.	The City’s Discovery Tactics and the District Court’s Refusal to Continue Trial Rendered the Trial Unfair.....	20
A.	Carlyle’s Argument is Preserved.	20
B.	The City is Trying to Shift the Burden for Its Discovery Failures to the Defendants.	21
V.	The City Misunderstands the Ownership Issue.....	25
	CONCLUSION	26
	CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	27
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>City of Missoula v. Mountain Water Co.</i> , 228 Mont. 404, 743 P.2d 590 (1987)	<i>passim</i>
<i>City of Polson v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 155 Mont. 464, 473 P.2d 508 (1970)	5
<i>Ensey v. Mini Mart, Inc.</i> , 2013 MT 94, 369 Mont. 476, 300 P.3d 1144	3
<i>Housing Authority v. Bjork</i> , 109 Mont. 552, 98 P.2d 324 (1940)	25
<i>Kremer v. Chem. Constr. Corp.</i> , 456 U.S. 461 (1982)	25
<i>Kurtzenacker v. Davis Surveying, Inc.</i> , 2012 MT 105, 365 Mont. 71, 278 P.3d 1002	14
<i>MATL LLP v. Salois</i> , 2011 MT 126, 360 Mont. 510, 255 P.3d 158	11
<i>McCabe Petroleum Corp. v. Easement and Right-of-Way</i> , 2004 MT 73, 320 Mont. 384, 87 P.3d 479	9
<i>Mont. Sports Shooting Ass’n, Inc. v. Dept. of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks</i> , 2008 MT 190, 344 Mont. 1, 185 P.3d 1003	8
<i>Mont. Talc Co. v. Cyprus Mines Corp.</i> , 229 Mont. 491, 748 P.2d 444 (1987)	10, 12
<i>State ex rel. Butte-Los Angeles Mining Co. v. District Court</i> , 103 Mont. 30, 60 P.2d 380 (1936)	17
<i>State ex rel. McMaster v. Dist. Ct.</i> , 80 Mont. 228, 260 P. 134 (1927)	10

<i>State v. Holt</i> , 2011 MT 42, 359 Mont. 308, 249 P.3d 470	3
<i>Taylor v. Dep't of Fish, Wildlife & Parks</i> , 205 Mont. 85, 666 P.2d 1228 (1983)	12

Constitutional Provisions

Mont. Const. art. II, § 3.....	10
--------------------------------	----

Statutes

Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-101	4, 5
Mont. Code Ann. § 1-2-102.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-1-106.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-1-4124.....	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-1-4124(14).....	13
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-13-4403	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-13-4403(1).....	6, 8, 9
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-13-4404.....	<i>passim</i>
Mont. Code Ann. § 7-13-4404(1).....	5
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-30-102(6).....	12, 13
Mont. Code Ann. § 70-30-111	14
Political Code § 4800, Codes of Montana 1895.....	5
